
1Descendants of Domingo Hernández del Portal

Domingo1 Hernández del Portal
+Isabel González

Balthazar2 Hernández del Portal b.  Coimbra, Portugal, d. 28 Oct 1688
+Inés María Monzón y Cortés

Sebastiana3 Hernández del Portal y Monzón b. abt 1665 Remedios, LV, Cuba
+Marcos Ferrer b. abt 1660 Fiñareno, Castilla, España

Vicente4 Ferrer y Hernández del Portal b. abt 1681 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+María Pérez Rodríguez y Manso de Contreras b. abt 1686 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 28 Oct 1706 San

Juan de los Remedios
Josefa5 Ferrer y Pérez Rodríguez b. abt 1707 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Marcos Relova y Roxas b. abt 1702 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 4 May 1727 San Juan de los

Remedios
María Manuela6 Relova y Ferrer b.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Dionisio Herrada y Delgado b.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
María Gertrudis6 Relova y Ferrer b. abt 1728 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Andrés Rodríguez de los Reyes b. abt 1725 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 2 Jul 1748 San Juan de

los Remedios
Marcos5 Ferrer y Pérez Rodríguez b. abt 1714 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Agueda Mayo y González Reinoso b. abt 1719 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 22 Jun 1739 San Juan

de los Remedios
María5 Ferrer y Pérez Rodríguez b. abt 1720 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+José Delgado y Acosta b. abt 1715, m. 29 Dec 1740 San Juan de los Remedios

Juan Antonio4 Ferrer y Hernández del Portal b. 1687 Remedios, LV, Cuba, d. 1771 Remedios, Las Villas,
Cuba
+Ursula Soria y Manso de Contreras b. 1683 Remedios, LV, Cuba, m. 10 Feb 1703 San Juan Bautista de

Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba, d.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Antonio Damian Iznaga y Albis
Salvador3 Hernández del Portal y Monzón b. abt 1680 Remedios, LV, Cuba
+Catalina Hernández de Medina y Vidal b. 1687, m. 28 Apr 1707 San Juan Bautista de Remedios, Remedios,

LV, Cuba
María Ana4 Hernández del Portal y Sánchez b.  Remedios, LV, Cuba
+Juan Hernández de Medina y Vidal b. 1683 Remedios, LV, Cuba, m. 26 Nov 1708 San Juan Bautista de

Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba
Salvador5 Hernández de Medina y Hdez del Portal b.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Gabriela Guevara Hernández b.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 7 Jul 1749 San Juan de los Remedios

Inés4 Hernández del Porta y Hernandez de Medina b. 1707
+Fernando del Castillo y Campos b. abt 1700 Remedios, LV, Cuba, m. 3 May 1727 San Juan Bautista de

Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba
Miguel4 Hernández del Portal y Hdez de Medina b. 1708 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, d. 1800 Remedios, Las
Villas , Cuba
+Francisca Catalina Yánes y Pérez de Castro b. abt 1715 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 7 Apr 1733 San

Juan Bautista de Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba
Juan Antonio5 Hernández del Portal y Llanes b. 10 Sep 1741 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Theresa Alarcón y Hernández del Portal b. 10 Sep 1745 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 28 Apr 1775

San Juan Bautista de Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba
Theresa de6 Hernández del Portal y Alarcón b. 6 Feb 1780 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Juan Francisco Espinosa y Chagaray b. 8 Feb 1780 Remedios, LV, Cuba, m. 1 Jun 1804 San Juan

Bautista de Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba
Ma. Buenviage7 Espinosa y Hernández del Portal b. abt 1820 Remedios, LV, Cuba
+José Antonio Hernández y Mestre b. abt 1815 Sabanilla del Encomendador, Cárdenas,

Matanzas, Cuba, m. 22 May 1846 San Juan Bautista de Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba
Josefa del Buenviage8 Hernández y Espinosa b. 5 Aug 1848 Remedios, LV, Cuba, 
d.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Juan Jorge Sobrado y Martínez b. 23 Apr 1845 Pipián, La Habana, Cuba, m. 3 Mar 1875

San Juan Bautista de Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba, d.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
Basilisa Anastasia9 Sobrado Hernández b. 13 Apr 1876 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, 
d. 1943 Santa Clara, Las Villas, Cuba

© 2008 Cuban Genealogy Club of Miami, Inc., All Rights Reserved. No copying or distribution without authorization.



2Descendants of Domingo Hernández del Portal

+Angel de Jesús Treto y Estorino b. 14 Sep 1873 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, d. 15 Dec
1938 Santa Clara, Las Villas, Cuba

Cándido Ángel Juan10 Treto y Sobrado b. 3 Oct 1896 Remedios, LV, Cuba, d. 13 Oct
1922 Remedios, LV, Cuba

Zoila Celina Matilde10 Treto y Sobrado b. 14 Mar 1898 Remedios, LV, Cuba, d. 26
Mar 1912 Camajuaní, LV, Cuba

Máximo Narciso10 Treto y Sobrado b. 18 Nov 1899 Remedios, LV, Cuba, d. 20 Apr
1986 Miami, Fl. USA
+Andrea Rosabal b.  Victoria de las Tunas, Oriente, Cuba
Roberto Erasmo10 Treto y Sobrado b. 8 Jan 1901 Remedios, LV, Cuba, d. 15 Aug
1901 Remedios, LV, Cuba

María Josefa de la Soledad10 Treto y Sobrado b. 28 Mar 1902 Remedios, LV, Cuba, 
d. 1980 Miami, Fl. USA
+Narciso Lanier
María-Silvia del Buenviaje10 Treto y Sobrado b. 20 Jun 1903 Camajuaní, LV, Cuba, 
d. Feb 1939 Santa Clara, LV, Cuba
+Juan Pérez y González b.  Remedios, LV, Cuba
Raúl Andrés10 Treto y Sobrado b. 30 Nov 1905 Mamey, Las Villas, Cuba, d. 4 Feb
1963 San Juan, Puerto Rico
+Luz Coralia Rosabal b. 24 Aug 1910 Victoria de las Tunas, Oriente, Cuba, m.  La

Divina Pastora, Santa Clara, LV, d. 25 Jun 2004 Miami, Florida, USA
Roberto-Marcelo10 Treto y Sobrado b. 9 Jan 1907 Mamey, Las Villas, Cuba, d. 1 Feb
1989 Miami, Fl. USA
+María Luisa Bautista b. abt 1920 Santa Clara, LV, Cuba
Velia Victoria Fermina10 Treto y Sobrado b. 11 Mar 1908 Mamey, Las Villas, Cuba, 
d. 15 Feb 1912 Buenavista LV. Cuba
Mario Remberto10 Treto y Sobrado b. 4 Feb 1910 Mújica, LV, Cuba, d. May 1986 New
York City, NY USA
+Blanca Rosa García y Dorta b. abt 1918, m. 16 Jan 1937 Parroquia de Victoria de las

Tunas, Oriente, Cuba, d. 2006 New York City, NY, USA
Zeida Marta del Carmen10 Treto y Sobrado b. 16 Jul 1911 Mújica, LV, Cuba
+Wilfredo Hidalgo Gato
Noevia Blasa de la Felicidad10 Treto y Sobrado b. 7 Mar 1913 Mújica, Las Villas,
Cuba, d. 3 Dec 1987 Miami, Fl. USA
+Constantino Rogelio Pombrol y Rey b. 12 Apr 1913 Cartagena, Las Villas, Cuba, 

m. 18 Apr 1941 Santa Clara, d. 18 Apr 1986
Juan Jorge Felipe10 Treto y Sobrado b. 11 Apr 1915 Mújica, LV, Cuba, d. 1980
Holguin, Oriente, Cuba
+Elisa Amelia Isabel de Noriega y Fernández b. abt 1918 Las Arenas, Oviedo, m. 2

May 1938 La Divina Pastora, Santa Clara, LV
+Digna Mercedes de la Fuente y Fresno b. abt 1925 Holguin, Oriente, Cuba
Josefa Zenaida Cristina10 Treto y Sobrado b. 15 Dec 1916 Mújica, LV, Cuba, d. 4 Mar
2005 Miami, Fl. USA
+Nilo José Claro Gomara y Machado b.  Santa Clara, LV, Cuba, m. 28 Nov 1943 La

Divina Pastora, Santa Clara, LV
Hilda Graciela10 Treto y Sobrado b. 26 Sep 1918 Viñas, Las Villas, Cuba
+Gustavo Adolfo Pomares y Sacerio b. 15 Aug 1913 Cienfuegos, Las Villas, Cuba, 

m. 14 Feb 1942 La Divina Pastora, Santa Clara, LV, d. 21 May 1991 Mazarrón,
Murcia, España

Telma Raquel Felipa10 Treto y Sobrado b. 18 May 1923 Güeiva, Las Villas, Cuba, 
d. 28 Jan 2004
+Ramón Fraga y Vega b. abt 1920 La Habana, Cuba

Generosa9 Sobrado y Hernández b. abt 1878 Remedios, LV, Cuba
+Narciso Lanier
Camila9 Sobrado y Hernández b. abt 1880 Remedios, LV, Cuba
+Arturo Herrada y Rivadeneira b.  Remedios, LV, Cuba
María9 Sobrado y Hernández b. abt 1881 Remedios, LV, Cuba

© 2008 Cuban Genealogy Club of Miami, Inc., All Rights Reserved. No copying or distribution without authorization.



3Descendants of Domingo Hernández del Portal

+Heriberto García y Hurtado de Mendoza b.  Camajuaní, LV, Cuba
Josefa9 Sobrado y Hernández b. abt 1882 Remedios, LV, Cuba
+José Fernández b. abt 1880 Galicia, España
Blanca9 Sobrado y Hernández b. abt 1883 Remedios, LV, Cuba
Célida9 Sobrado y Hernández b. abt 1885 Remedios, LV, Cuba
+Baldomero Rodríguez y Vidal b. abt 1885

Ana4 Hernández del Portal y Hernandez de Medina b. 1711
+Pedro Juan Hurtado de Mendoza y Consuegra b.  Remedios, LV, Cuba, m. 2 Apr 1731 La Santa Cruz, San

Juan de los Remedios
María4 Hernández del Portal y Hdez de Medina b. 1712 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Ignacio Pérez de Alexos y Loyola b. abt 1706 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 29 Aug 1731 San Juan de los

Remedios
+Fernando de Ortueta y Crespo m. 27 Dec 1733 San Juan de los Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, d. 9 Oct 1782

Teresa5 Ortueta y Hernández del Portal b.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Juan Gregorio Ruíz de Soto y Hdez de Medina b.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba

Cándida4 Hernández del Portal y Hdez de Medina b. 1722 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Andrés Alarcón b. abt 1720 Granada, España, m. 1 Oct 1742 San Juan Bautista de Remedios, Remedios,

LV, Cuba, d. aft 1782 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
Theresa5 Alarcón y Hernández del Portal b. 10 Sep 1745 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba See page 1 for
children
+Juan Antonio Hernández del Portal y Llanes b. 10 Sep 1741 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 28 Apr

1775 San Juan Bautista de Remedios, Remedios, LV, Cuba See page 1 for children
+María Sánchez

Marcos4 Hernández del Portal y Sánchez b. 2 Apr 1705 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Ana Pérez Borroto

Ana5 Hernández del Portal y Pérez Borroto b. abt 1721 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Javier Manso de Contreras y Loyola b. abt 1716 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba, m. 17 Jun 1741 San Juan

de los Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+Ana Pérez y Rodríguez

Marcela5 Hernández del Portal y Pérez b. 24 Aug 1721 Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba
+José Moreno b.  Alhama, España

Mariana6 Moreno y Hernández del Portal b.  Remedios, Las Villas, Cuba

© 2008 Cuban Genealogy Club of Miami, Inc., All Rights Reserved. No copying or distribution without authorization.



4Index

Alarcón, Andrés 3
Alarcón y Hernández del Portal, Theresa 1, 3
Bautista, María Luisa 2
Castillo y Campos, Fernando del 1
Delgado y Acosta, José 1
Espinosa y Chagaray, Juan Francisco 1
Espinosa y Hernández del Portal, Ma. Buenviage 1
Fernández, José 3
Ferrer, Marcos 1
Ferrer y Hernández del Portal, Juan Antonio 1
Ferrer y Hernández del Portal, Vicente 1
Ferrer y Pérez Rodríguez, Josefa 1
Ferrer y Pérez Rodríguez, Marcos 1
Ferrer y Pérez Rodríguez, María 1
Fraga y Vega, Ramón 2
Fuente y Fresno, Digna Mercedes de la 2
García y Dorta, Blanca Rosa 2
García y Hurtado de Mendoza, Heriberto 3
Gomara y Machado, Nilo José Claro 2
González, Isabel 1
Guevara Hernández, Gabriela 1
Hernández de Medina y Hdez del Portal, Salvador 1
Hernández de Medina y Vidal, Catalina 1
Hernández de Medina y Vidal, Juan 1
Hernández del Porta y Hernandez de Medina, Inés 1
Hernández del Portal, Balthazar 1
Hernández del Portal, Domingo 1
Hernández del Portal y Alarcón, Theresa de 1
Hernández del Portal y Hdez de Medina, Cándida 3
Hernández del Portal y Hdez de Medina, María 3
Hernández del Portal y Hdez de Medina, Miguel 1
Hernández del Portal y Hernandez de Medina, Ana 3
Hernández del Portal y Llanes, Juan Antonio 1, 3
Hernández del Portal y Monzón, Salvador 1
Hernández del Portal y Monzón, Sebastiana 1
Hernández del Portal y Pérez, Marcela 3
Hernández del Portal y Pérez Borroto, Ana 3
Hernández del Portal y Sánchez, Marcos 3
Hernández del Portal y Sánchez, María Ana 1
Hernández y Espinosa, Josefa del Buenviage 1
Hernández y Mestre, José Antonio 1
Herrada y Delgado, Dionisio 1
Herrada y Rivadeneira, Arturo 2
Hidalgo Gato, Wilfredo 2
Hurtado de Mendoza y Consuegra, Pedro Juan 3
Iznaga y Albis, Antonio Damian 1
Lanier, Narciso 2
Lanier, Narciso 2
Manso de Contreras y Loyola, Javier 3
Mayo y González Reinoso, Agueda 1
Monzón y Cortés, Inés María 1
Moreno, José 3
Moreno y Hernández del Portal, Mariana 3
Noriega y Fernández, Elisa Amelia Isabel de 2
Ortueta y Crespo, Fernando de 3

© 2008 Cuban Genealogy Club of Miami, Inc., All Rights Reserved. No copying or distribution without authorization.



5Index

Ortueta y Hernández del Portal, Teresa 3
Pérez Borroto, Ana 3
Pérez de Alexos y Loyola, Ignacio 3
Pérez Rodríguez y Manso de Contreras, María 1
Pérez y González, Juan 2
Pérez y Rodríguez, Ana 3
Pomares y Sacerio, Gustavo Adolfo 2
Pombrol y Rey, Constantino Rogelio 2
Relova y Ferrer, María Gertrudis 1
Relova y Ferrer, María Manuela 1
Relova y Roxas, Marcos 1
Rodríguez de los Reyes, Andrés 1
Rodríguez y Vidal, Baldomero 3
Rosabal, Andrea 2
Rosabal, Luz Coralia 2
Ruíz de Soto y Hdez de Medina, Juan Gregorio 3
Sánchez, María 3
Sobrado Hernández, Basilisa Anastasia 1
Sobrado y Hernández, Blanca 3
Sobrado y Hernández, Camila 2
Sobrado y Hernández, Célida 3
Sobrado y Hernández, Generosa 2
Sobrado y Hernández, Josefa 3
Sobrado y Hernández, María 2
Sobrado y Martínez, Juan Jorge 1
Soria y Manso de Contreras, Ursula 1
Treto y Estorino, Angel de Jesús 2
Treto y Sobrado, Cándido Ángel Juan 2
Treto y Sobrado, Hilda Graciela 2
Treto y Sobrado, Josefa Zenaida Cristina 2
Treto y Sobrado, Juan Jorge Felipe 2
Treto y Sobrado, Mario Remberto 2
Treto y Sobrado, María Josefa de la Soledad 2
Treto y Sobrado, María-Silvia del Buenviaje 2
Treto y Sobrado, Máximo Narciso 2
Treto y Sobrado, Noevia Blasa de la Felicidad 2
Treto y Sobrado, Raúl Andrés 2
Treto y Sobrado, Roberto Erasmo 2
Treto y Sobrado, Roberto-Marcelo 2
Treto y Sobrado, Telma Raquel Felipa 2
Treto y Sobrado, Velia Victoria Fermina 2
Treto y Sobrado, Zeida Marta del Carmen 2
Treto y Sobrado, Zoila Celina Matilde 2
Yánes y Pérez de Castro, Francisca Catalina 1

© 2008 Cuban Genealogy Club of Miami, Inc., All Rights Reserved. No copying or distribution without authorization.


